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yTT TVT Government of India 

aT TTa/ Ministry of Mines 
qTrfu T T/ Indian Bureau of Mines

a TA Aiza 5tTN/ OMce of the Regoinal Controller of Min 
AATIGTH MANATHA 

Jabalpur, Dated: 08/05 /2020 
File No: MP/BABAGHAT/MN7) I19- J199 

To,
Mr.Dipankar Shome, (Nominated Owner)

M/s Manganese Ore (India)Limited

1,A Katol Road, Nagpur,4400 13 

2 Mr.B.P. Parida, Agent & DGM(Mines)
Balaghat Manganese Ore Mines
Balaghat Mine, Distt. Balaghat (MP) 

Subject: Violation of provisions of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 

in respect of your sukli Manganese ore Mine (79.55 Hect.) in Balaghat district of M.P. State

Dear Sir, 
The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in 

your above mentioned mine during Stoping inspection/MCDR inspection on 17/01/2020 by the 

undersigned in presence of Mr.Manoj singh, Mines Manager.

Nature of violations observed
Rule. 

Rule 55 Employment of geologists and mining engineers.-(1) For the purpose of carrying out 

of reconnaissance, prospecting or mining operations in acordance with these rules,-1. every 

holder of reconnaissance permit shall employ a whole-time geologist; 2. every holder of 

prospecting licence or a prospecting license cum mining lease shall employ a whole-time 

geologist and a part-time mining engineer; 3. every holder of a mining lease shall employ, in 

case of-(ii) category 'A' mines, a whole-time mining engineer and a geologist; (iv) category

'B'mines, a part-time mining engineer and a part-time geologist: 

The appointment of mining engineer and geologist is not submitted in required form H for 

the mine.
(2) The holder of mining lease shall submit to the competent authority a yearly report as per the 

format specified by the Indian Bureau of Mines, before 1st day of July every year setting forth the 

extent of protective and rehabilitative works carried out as envisaged in the approved mine closure

plan, and if there is any deviation, reasons thereof. 

MCDR 

2017 

Rule 
26(2)
MCDR 

2017 

Statement for progressive closure in this rule is not submitted. 

Rule 45 If it is found that the holder of a mining lease or the person or company engaged in trading or storage

or end-use or expot of minerals, as the case may be, has submitted incomplete or wrong or false 

information in daily or monthly or annual returns or fails to submit a return within the date specified;

then,-......

MCI 

2017 

Provided that the holder of a mining lease or the person of company engaged in trading of storage or 

end user or export of minerals, as the case may be, referred to in clause (a), (b) and (c) above, shall
be informed in writing about the violation and if the violation is not rectified within a period of forty-five 

days, a show cause notice shall be given asking reasons why the mining operations should not be 

suspended and, further, if no satisfactory reply is received within a period of thirty days, the mining 

operations may be suspended.1.The appointment of geologist is part time.(full time geologist is required). 
2. information on fixed assets is not give.

1 3. details of mining machinery used for excavation etc is not glven._
02.In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above violations constltute an offence punishable 

under Rule 62 of MCDR-2017.

03 .You are advised to rectify the above violatlons immediately and Intimate the position to this office within

45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

NOO: 
ufafafa

01. The Director of Geology & Mining, Govt.of Madhya Pradesh, Khanlj Bhavan, 29-A,Arera Hills,

Bhopal(M.P.) for information and further necessary action.

02. The District Collector, BALAGHAT (M.P.) for informatlon.
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